

To be argued by:
JASON H. BERLAND, ESQ.
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653841/2023

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

APPELLATE NO.:
2023-05964

KAROLINE MOLBERG as Executor of the ESTATE OF ERIK
MOLBERG, individually and derivatively on behalf of PHOENIX
HOLDCO LP, and BLUE BEAR LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

PHOENIX CAYMAN LTD. and VISHAL GARG,

Defendants-Appellants,

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Jason H. Berland
Nathan Schwartzberg
1/0 CAPITAL, LLC
1 World Trade Center, 85th Floor
New York, New York 10007
jason@onezerocapital.com
nathan@onezerocapital.com

August 15, 2024

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	14
II. The Trial Court Erred in Disregarding That Notice Requirements Are Strictly Enforced and Any Violation, However Trivial, Will Result in a Finding of Inadequate Notice	15
III. The Molberg Letter Failed to Provide Adequate Notice of the Supposed Breach, and the Trial Court Erred in Concluding Otherwise	16
A. The Molberg Letter is Not “From the Partnership”	16
B. The Molberg Letter Is a Document Demand, Not a Notification of a Supposed “Knowing, Willful, and Material Breach”	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance Network, LLC v. Sidley Austin LLP</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....	12
<i>Black, et al. v. Phoenix Cayman Ltd., et al.</i> , Index No. 652460/2020	passim
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	14
<i>D.K. Property, Inc. v. Mekong Restaurant Corp.</i> , 187 Misc.2d 610 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	18
<i>E. Empire Constr. Inc. v. Borough Constr. Grp. LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	15, 17
<i>Filmtrucks, Inc. v. Express Indus. & Terminal Corp.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 509 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	16, 23
<i>Gil Enters., Inc. v. Delvy</i> , 79 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Hughes v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	18
<i>In re 4Kids Entmn’t, Inc.</i> , 463 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 21
<i>Jason v. Chusid</i> , 172 A.D.2d 172 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	14
<i>JFK Holding Co., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 68 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	14
<i>Luxoticca Grp. S.p.A. v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Mod. Art Servs., LLC v. Fin. Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	15
<i>N. Westchester Prof’l Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983).....	14
<i>Offshore Expl. & Prod., LLC v. De Jong Cap., LLC</i> , 225 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep’t 2024).....	15

<i>RTW Retailwinds, Inc. v. Colucci & Umans,</i> 213 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	14
<i>Siegel v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of Long Island,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 792 (1986).....	17
<i>U.S. Bank National Association, et al. v. Triaxx Asset Management LLC, et al.,</i> 18-cv-4044 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Dantas,</i> 173 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	15
Statutes	
CPLR § 3211(a)(1)	1, 14
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	1, 14
CPLR § 5501(c).....	14

Defendants-Appellants Phoenix Cayman Ltd. (“Phoenix Cayman”) and Vishal Garg (together, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their appeal of the trial court’s October 18, 2023 order denying Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiffs-Respondents Blue Bear Ltd. (“Blue Bear”) and Karoline Molberg’s (together, “Plaintiffs”) Complaint pursuant to CPLR §§ 3211(a)(1) and (a)(7).
